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Based on an Emergency Preparedness Survey
completed on January 27, 2025, at Willowbrooke
Court Skilled Care Center At Normandy Farms
Estates, it was determined there were no
deficiencies identified with the requirements of 42
CFR 483.73.
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Facility ID# 142502
Component 01
Main Building

Based on a Medicare/Medicaid Recertification
Survey completed on January 27, 2025, it was
determined that Willowbrooke Court Skilled Care
Center at Normandy Farms Estates was not in
compliance with the following requirements of the
Life Safety Code for an existing Nursing health care
occupancy. Compliance with the National Fire
Protection Association' s Life Safety Code is
required by 42 CFR 483.90(a).

This is a one-story, Type V (111), protected wood
frame building, that is fully sprinklered.
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K 0372 NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie K 0372 Completion
by the providers of the truth of the Date:
SS=E Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier facts alleged or conclusions set forth 02/07/2025
Construction in the statement of deficiencies. The Status:
2012 EXISTING plan of correction is prepared solely APPROVED
Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire as a matter of compliance with Date:
resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted federal and state law. 02/12/2025
to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not The penetration was sealed by the
required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC maintenance staff using approved
systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for firestop materials.
smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. A thorough inspection of the area
19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) was completed, and no other
Describe any mechanical smoke control system in penetrations were found.
REMARKS.
Weekly random inspections, above
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: ceilings throughout WBC, including
firewalls, will be conducted by the
Maintenance Director/designee for
the next 3 months.
Results of the inspections will be
documented and reported to the
Quality Assurance Performance
Improvement (QAPI) Steering
Committee for further
recommendation.
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Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to maintain smoke
barrier walls free of unsealed penetrations, affecting
two of six smoke compartments.
Findings include:
Observation on January 27, 2025, at 11:20 a.m.,
revealed an unsealed penetration around data wires,
above the smoke doors by Ivy South bathroom.
Exit Interview with the Administrator and
Maintenance Director on January 27, 2025, at
12:30 p.m., confirmed the penetration.
K 0914 K 0914
SS=E
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NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing Completion
Preparation and/or execution of this Date:
Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing plan of correction does not 02/07/2025
Hospital-grade receptacles at patient bed locations and constitute admission or agreement Status:
where deep sedation or general anesthesia is administered, by the providers of the truth of the APPROVED
are tested after initial installation, replacement or servicing. facts alleged or conclusions set forth Date:
Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by in the statement of deficiencies. The 02/12/2025
documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as plan of correction is prepared solely
hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals not as a matter of compliance with
exceeding 12 months. Line isolation monitors (LIM), if federal and state law.
installed, are tested at intervals of less than or equal to 1
month by actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, Maintenance Director/Designee will
which activates both visual and audible alarm. For LIM conduct annual receptacle testing in
circuits with automated self-testing, this manual test is patient care rooms at bed locations.
performed at intervals less than or equal to 12 months. LIM
circuits are tested per 6.3.3.3.2 after any repair or renovation Maintenance Director/Designee will
to the electric distribution system. Records are maintained document results and maintain
of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, documentation for review, annually.
containing date, room or area tested, and results.
6.3.4 (NFPA 99) Results of the inspections will be
documented and reported to the
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Quality Assurance Performance
Improvement (QAPI) Steering
Committee for further
recommendation.
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Based on document review and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to provide annual
receptacle testing in patient care rooms at bed
locations within this facility.
Findings include:
Document review on January 27, 2025, at 9:30
a.m., revealed the facility was unable to provide
documentation indicating required annual receptacle
testing at patient bed locations was performed within
the prior 12 months.
Exit Interview with the Administrator and
Maintenance Director on January 27, 2025, at
12:30 p.m., confirmed the missing documentation.
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